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road, and running thence westerly along said northerly line
of the Village of Bayport 665.2 feet to the point of beginning;
thence southerly by a deflection angle to the left of 106° 58',
198.6 feet; thence by a.deflection angle to the right of 3° 24',
185 feet; thenpe by a deflection angle to the right of 1° 3',
137.7 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 3° 3',
145.35 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 4° 6',
111.6 feet; thence by deflection angle to the left of 10° 27',
111.6 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 1° 5',
187.15 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 17° 39',
55 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 21° 12',
136.85 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 9° 47',
50.2 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 17° 30',
73.55 feet to a Cedar Post; thence by a deflection angle to the
left of 81° 52', 66.7 feet to a Cedar Post; thence by a deflection
angle to the right of 90° 56', 345.3 feet; thence by a deflection
angle to the left of 0° 34', 233.3 feet more or less to a Cedar
Post set in the northerly line of Oak Street. Said deed is
authorized upon and shall contain conditions therein that the
same shall be used solely for park, educational or recreational
purposes, including the holding of a County Fair, and that
upon the violation of any of said conditions the title to said
land shall revert to the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Repeal. Laws 1933, Chapter 99, Section 2, as
amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 282, Section 1 is hereby
repealed.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 578—S. F. No. 1307
An act defining certain Crimea relating to prostitution,

prescribing the punishment therefor, and defining the rights
and duties of witnesses, and providing for the admissibility
of certain evidence in cases pertaining thereto.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation prohibited. It shall be unlaw-
ful to direct, take or transport, or to offer or agree to take
or transport any person to any place, structure, building or
conveyance, or to any other person, with knowledge that the
purpose of such directing, taking or transporting is prosti-
tution, f o r hire. . . . .
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Sec. 2. Division of illegal earnings prohibited. It shall
be unlawful for any woman engaged in prostitution to pay,
offer to pay, or turn over any of the proceeds or earnings from
such prostitution to any person, for,his or her support or
maintenance, in whole or in part. •

Sec. 3. Testimony not privileged. No person shall be
excused or privileged from testifying.fully under oath in any
prosecution brought under the provisions of this act, but no
testimony so given by any person shall be used against him
or her in any criminal action to which .he or she is a party,
'except a prosecution for perjury committed in giving such
testimony.

Sec. 4. Reputation admissible in .evidence. At the trial
of any person charged with violating any of the provisions
of this act the reputation of any place, structure, building
or conveyance shall be admissible in evidence in support of
the charge.

Sec. 5. Penalty. Any person who violates the provisions
of Section 1 of this Act shall be guilty of a felony, and, upon
conviction thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment for
not more than five years, or. by a fine of not more than
$1,000, or by both. Any person who violates the provisions
of Section 2 of this Act shall be guilty of a gross misde-
meanor, and, upon conviction -thereof, shall be punished by
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year
or by a fine of not more than $1,000, or by both.

Approved April 23, 1945. ,

CHAPTER 579—S. F. No. 1312

An act relating to a county school tax levy in certain
counties having an area of more than 5,000 square miles; for
the retirement of the.existing indebtedness of the unorganized
school territory of such county and the issuance of bonds
therefor; and relating to the financial affairs of such un-
organized schaol territory.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special county school tax levy in St. Louis
County. In any county of this state now or hereafter hav-
ing an area in excess of 5,000 square niiles, pf which more


